
 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Friday, 29 April 2022 at 10.00 am in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS 

M Slater 
 

Winnard 
 

Hawkesworth 

 
 
Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 

 
From:      To: 
Bryn Roberts 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 01274 432270/07929070288 
E-Mail: kanwal.amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 

 



 

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Kanwal Amrez - 07929070288) 
 

B. BUSINESS ITEM 
 
 
3.   APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

THE WATCHMAKER, SOUTH SQUARE CENTRE, SOUTH 
SQUARE, THORNTON, BRADFORD, BD13 3ES. 
 
The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “AE”) which outlines an application for a 
review of a premises licence for the Watchmaker, South Square 
Centre, South Square, Thornton, Bradford, BD13 3ES. 
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “AE” and, after hearing interested 
parties, determine the related application. 
  

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
 

1 - 106 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District 
Licensing Panel to be held on 29 April 2022. 

AE 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for The Watchmaker, South Square 
Centre, South Square, Thornton, Bradford, BD13 3ES. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan Spink 
Interim Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

Ward: Thornton & Allerton 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the review of a premises licence authorising the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises and the provision of regulated 
entertainment. 
 
A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Premises 
   

The Watchmaker, South Square Centre, South Square, Thornton, Bradford, BD13 
3ES. 
 

2.2 Premises Licence holder 
 
 Thornton & Allerton Community Association Ltd. 
 
2.3 Application Received asking for a Review of the Licence 
 

Local Resident 
 

A local resident has submitted a review application on the grounds of prevention of 
public nuisance.  The resident raises concerns of noise and disturbance from 
patrons using a community garden as a beer garden, when there is already a 
courtyard area outside the premises for the consumption of alcohol outdoors.  The 
resident has suggested that the following condition could be placed on the licence: 
No alcohol is to be consumed in the garden area to the south of the South Square 
Buildings. 
 

 The application for review is attached at Appendix 2 
  
2.5 Representations 
  

Individual, Body or Business 
 

Thirteen letters of representation have been received from local residents who raise 
concerns of noise and disturbance from patrons of the premises who are using the 
community garden as a beer garden. 
 
The representations are attached at Appendix 3. 
 
Twenty-four representations in support of the use of the garden by patrons of the 
premises have been received including one from the Ward Councillors. 
 

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

The representations are attached at Appendix 4. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Paragraphs 11.1 to 11.29 of the 
Guidance specifically details how applications for review of licences should be 
determined. Regard must also be taken of the Council’s statement of Licensing 
Policy for the District.  

  
An extract of the Home Office Guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 5. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or 
[...]
siness where anyone living in the area will have known about the prevailing 
conditions before moving in.

The Enderley Road area is not such an area however. This is no 'dormitory estate' where 
people are out at work or school for much of the day and where daytime noise is of little 
consequence. Many of the Enderley Road area residents are retired, work part-time, or 
frequently work from home (now, post Covid, on a permanent basis). Several of us are keen 
gardeners and naturally like to relax outdoors towards the end of the day and enjoy the fruits of 
our labours. The majority of residents have been here for more than a decade, some for over 
quarter of a century, so are well used to the normal level of noise in the area and the noise from 
the new beer garden represents a very great and detrimental change.

The new beer garden is very close to the residential area – immediately adjacent to my land 
and less than 13m from the start of my garden proper. The unfortunate acoustics of the area 
make it sound even closer. The volume, persistence and duration of the noise from the beer 
garden is an order of magnitude worse than anything else we normally have to endure. It 
prevents us from going about normal domestic activities such as reading, working, relaxing in 
the garden or having an early evening meal outdoors. Even indoor activities are curtailed when 
windows need to be opened as the sound can be heard throughout the entire house. As the 
beer garden is at its most popular during good weather, the worst of the nuisance exactly 
coincides with the time residents would naturally wish to be able to use their gardens or keep 
windows open. The persistent interference with normal domestic activities causes an amount of 
stress, and the prospect of this continuing without mitigation promotes anxiety, neither of which 
are conducive to good mental health.

Action to date
There have been various communications and meetings between residents, the management of
the South Square Community Arts Centre and The Watchmaker. While some related concerns 
such as parking and access have been addressed, the only adjustment made regarding the 
noise nuisance resulting from the use of the garden as a beer garden was the erection of 
'please be considerate to our neighbours' signage and a small reduction in operating hours, 
which have failed to address the major part of the residents' concerns. 

When it became apparent that some features of the garden had been constructed without the 
necessary planning permission we hoped that the issue might be resolved by the planning 
system. Written objections representing at least half of the homes in the Enderley Road area 
were submitted regarding the noise nuisance resulting from the garden's use as a beer garden. 
However the Area Planning Panel (Bradford) meeting of 23-Feb-2022 took the view that as the 
application was simply for the construction of a Gazebo and fencing for a general purpose 
outdoor space for the Arts Centre (the application specifically claimed “The space is not a beer 
garden”) our objections were not relevant to the application in hand and that the use of the 
garden as a beer garden and associated noise nuisance was a matter for Licensing.

v1.1

Page 25



Possible way forward
As the operation of the beer garden in this location is causing a nuisance to local residents and 
the Licensing Act makes provision for the prevention of Public Nuisance, it would seem that 
Licensing conditions might be one way of resolving this situation. Under the Agent of Change 
Principle, the onus should be on The Watchmaker to ensure that their new activities are 
compatible with the existing environment, rather than for local residents to have to amend their 
lifestyles to cope with the new source of noise.

As the garden is an open space, it is difficult to see what practical measures could be taken to 
control the noise from the new beer garden – there are no options to keep windows an
[...]
dows closed for most of the time that drinkers are in the 
garden and can only open them once the garden has been emptied of people. This happens 5 
days a week, for several hours a day. It is a measure of how bad the noise is, when we, the 
neighbours, are grateful that the weather is bad. ...“

“... I have lived on Friendly Street for something like 16 years and have remained here because 
it is a quiet and pleasant place to live, with lovely views and an abundance of wildlife. The noise 
from this newly made beer garden wrecked all these years of peace. Visiting a place and 
considering it to be lovely is a bit different to living in a lovely place and having it wrecked 5 days
a week by inconsiderate pub garden users, drinking and getting louder the more they drink. …“

“... Over the past 11 years I have worked hard to improve my garden and find that I am now 
prevented from using it as I wish.  The noise from the beer garden is often loud and sometimes 
overwhelming. It tends to increase as the afternoon progresses and is particularly dreadful 
when large groups are in the garden, particularly when parties are held. At such times I cannot 
even open a window to my property as the noise can be heard throughout my home. …“

“I moved into this neighbourhood with my partner earlier this year thinking we would be living in 
a nice quiet street. Then South Square built a 'Communal' garden - that is DEFINITELY used as 
a beer garden for much of the time, about 95% of the time - and ever since they did that, it's 
been really loud and noisy. It sounds like a town pub. …“

v1.1

Page 27



“... Since we moved in, South Square centre opened a Beer Garden and the noise that comes 
from it is really bad. We don't have a garden but even when we're just sitting on our doorstep or 
have our windows open we can hear loud talking, men shouting and high pitched laughter. This 
can go on for hours. …“

“I am a long term close neighbour of the South Square Centre and I object very 
[...]
ank you 

 

 

 

Page 29

mcgurkm_4
Typewriter
Appendix 3a



From: < @outlook.com>  

Sent: 03 April 2022 15:48 

To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 

Subject: The Watchmakers at South Square Review 

 

  

 Hill Top Road  

Thornton  

BD13 3QX  

The Watchmakers at South Square, Thornton - Review 

I am writing regarding The Watchmakers Bar that is based at South Square Arts 

Centre, the subject being the matter of the NOISE. LOTS OF IT!  

No one is asking or demanding this Review Panel to close the pub. It is a very nice 

little bar that has a stunning outdoor space in the Courtyard right next to it. People 

are simply asking that it is no longer allowed to serve alcohol in the garden.  

In their recent Retrospective Planning Application Form, the former Manager of 

South Square, Yvonne Carmichael, categorically stated in her ‘Supported Evidence’ 

document, that the garden was ‘not a beer garden’ and yet, over the past year, time 

and time again, her words have proved to be false. This is most categorically a beer 

garden! The noise levels that come from this secluded area at the back of the South 

Square have born witness time and time, day after day, week after week to this. And 

the noise levels have already started again with the recent spell of good weather this 

past March.  

My aunt lives very close to that garden and her life has been made a complete 

misery and been turned upside down since that ‘non beer garden’ opened. I have 

heard and seen for myself, on many occasions, the amount of people that go into 

that ‘communal’ garden - the noise is unbelievable most times I’ve visited my aunt. 

There have been well over 30 people in most weekends. Women screeching and 

laughing at high pitched volumes and men making lewd comments and shouting, the 

drunker they get. My aunt must have her windows closed, even in hot weather every 

time the beer garden is open and even then, the noise can still be heard in her 

house. Due 
[...]
 garden should only be used for the café and for their workshops. Their 

manager told everyone that the garden was going to be a 'communal garden' and 

was mainly going to be used for their Art workshops. Everyone knows this. It's a 

shame that the pub and staff at South Square have been dishonest about this 

because they have spoilt the area with the beer garden. I think they were hoping that 

by ‘hiding’ the beer garden at the back, they wouldn’t be accused of making a noise 

nuisance but they are. I wouldn’t like to live around that garden now because it’s 

awful. 

Yours sincerely 

Miss  

 

 

 

From:  < @gmail.com>  

Sent: 05 April 2022 11:47 

To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 

Subject: Watchmakers Bar at South Square in Thornton 

 

 

 Thornton Road 

Thornton 

Bradford 

BD13 3PS 

WATCHMAKERS BAR AT SOUTH SQUARE 

Dear Licence Panel, 

I understand the South Square Beer Garden that The Watchmakers use is having a 

review. 

I strongly object that South Square changed the use of the garden from just being a 

workshop space to a BEER GARDEN, especially after the Management have always 

claimed that it was NOT a beer garden. 

I have both friends and relatives who live close by and it’s a dreadfully noisy place 

for such a quiet neighbourhood. The punters get louder the more they drink and the 

noise then gets even louder. I've heard it many times. It can even be heard up on 

Thornton Road when you walk past Priestley Street and Friendly Street, it’s that bad!  

The pub looks like it’s a nice place with a fantastic courtyard right outside it so why 

can’t people just use this place instead?  

South Square and the Watchmakers should give more consideration to their 

neighbours who have to put up with all the noise nuisance that comes from that beer 

garden and stop serving alcohol there. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Page 32



 

From: @googlemail.com>  

Sent: 07 April 2022 18:19 

To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.u
[...]
’t 

plan to stay as it was so full and the people in there were just so loud. 

 

 I cannot fully explain how disappointed and upset we were at what we heard. It was, 

to put it politely, just vulgar. It is totally unacceptable to have such a once peaceful 

community garden being used in this way. You can also actually hear the level of 

noise coming from it up on Thornton Road. The time we visited was approximately 

4.30pm but we knew the noise would get much worse as the day wore on.   

  

We popped round to see an old neighbour of ours, and this person said that they 

were unable to open their windows at any time when the beer garden was open nor 

could they sit out in their garden because of the very loud noise nuisance coming 

from that place. They told us that the noise we were hearing, went on for hours at a 

time, day after day and many of the neighbours were very upset, angry and 

extremely stressed out by it all. This old friend was crying as they told us what they 

must put up with which then greatly upset us in turn. No one should have to have 

their lives ruined like this.  

  

We understand that the Manager of South Square, Yvonne Carmichael, was the 

person who instigated this move and yet after signing it off, she has now left. She 

should still be held accountable for ruining such a lovely quiet communal rear garden 

and turning it into a noisy beer garden that does NOT belong in such a quiet 

community. If people want to drink outside, there is a pub with a beer garden less 

than 60 metres away where they can do that! Miss Carmichael has stated on her 

Retrospective Planning Application form – which we have since read – that the ‘the 

space is not a beer garden’. If that is the case, then why has it been allowed by the 

Management to be used as one?   

  

We sincerely hope that the License Panel take all the close neighbours,  who have to 

live next to this horrible beer garden, into account and do something to stop it b
[...]
en” when in fact it is a community space that is used for a variety of events. 

The team at South Square have been completely mindful of residents, businesses 

and the wider community’s thoughts on the changes to the building and have held 

numerous meetings to get the views of residents and inform them of any changes. 

The staff at the Watchmaker are completely mindful of the local community and have 

a zero tolerance approach on people who may cause issues and as such there have 

been no issues to our knowledge.  

This is a great community space and as local Councillors we have been involved in 

consultations and attended events here and staff at the watchmaker and South 

Square have been mindful of everyone and at no point have we have had any 

concerns about noise. 

We full support the Watchmaker and South Square and how they mindfully and 

compassionately operate their business. 

Thanks 

Cllr Dunbar, Cllr Duffy & Cllr Mullaney 

 

From: @icloud.com>  

Sent: 29 March 2022 22:20 

To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 

Cc: @icloud.com> 

Subject: South Square Centre - Watchmakers License 

 

Page 53

mcgurkm_6
Typewriter
Appendix 4a



Good Morning  

 

I am so surprised and disappointed that such a request has been made. It saddens 

me that we find ourselves in this awkward position. The Watch Makers is a wonderful 

place that fits into our community so well. It lends it hand to the vibrant culture of 

Thornton ( and its fits extremely well with the City of Culture Bid). 

 

Given the noise levels - I do think it would be reasonable to state that  the New Inn , 

the Conservative Club and the Black Horse  who are very near close neighbour with 

a footfalls of 3 to 4 times that of the Watch Makers, contribute to noise pollution.  

 

I am a resident of Thornton (22yrs) and would say that the current tenant  

is ‘Community Considerate', are very’ professional' and open at very reasonable 

hours . 

 

I am fully supportive of th
[...]
ture and community engagement. If it were to lose or have its alcohol 

licence restricted in some way it would have a large detrimental impact on the local 

community and the arts centre. With Bradford2025 city of culture within our grasp 

this is not what either Thornton or the city needs. Far more people would be 

negatively impacted if the licence was changed than if it remains in the hands of a 

responsible business. 

 

I look forward to hearing the result of the licence review. 

 

Kind regards 

 

Mr  

 Thornton Road, Thornton, BD13 3AB 

 

 

Dear Madam / Sir 

 

I am writing to support the Watchmakers licensed premises. I understand there has 

been a complaint of noise nuisance to local residents from the beer garden at the 

rear of South Square Centre where the Watchmakers is located. This is a quiet bar, 

with a mainly middle to older aged clientele, it is based in a Centre that serves the 

cultural and leisure interests of the local community. 

 

I live in Thornton and I am a customer of the Watchmakers. I am in my sixties. I have 

never experienced any excessive noise or nuisance while in the bar, beer garden or 

visiting friends nearby. I have found that the licencee always acts in a responsible 

way as well as working to minimise disruption to local residents by conscientiously 

adhering to the beer garden's closing time. 

 

The Watchmakers is one of two licensed premises located next door to one another, 

if there has been excessive noise or anti social behaviour I am not sure how a local 

resident would be able to discern from which place the supposed disruption was 

emanating.  

 

I fully support the Watchmakers licencee and the contribution that her business 

makes to the village. 

 

 

 Sapgate Lane, Thornton BD13 3DY 

 

 

From: @hotmail.co.uk>  

Sent: 28 March 2022 15:50 

To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 

Page 56



Subject: South square garden 

 

Dear sir or madam, I have heard there is an ap
[...]
rnton.  

  

I am a local resident who uses South Square Art centre and the attributing 

Watchmaker pub, I have lived in Thornton for over 35 years and have seen every 

stage of improvement to South Square. The Watchmaker is a valued community 

asset that provides a safe, friendly place to socialise and hold community meetings.  

  

From my personal experience there has never been a problem with noise levels, 

infact its well known to be a place to get a quiet drink with the guarantee of a calm 

environment. 

This is due to the impeccable management teams at the Watchmaker and South 

Square who both implement a community first approach.  

  

The basis of the request is flawed as South Square / the Watchmaker do not have a 

beer garden on the premises. There is a community garden to the rear of the 

property that is open at different times to the Watchmaker. The Watchmaker is 

situated at the front of the building and their latest closing time is 10pm, I've attached 

a picture of their opening times for reference. The community garden closes at 

7.30pm. 

Music isn't available in the community garden and any noise generated can only be 

from people talking. I don't believe this meets the criteria to be classed as a noise 

nuisance.  

The community garden is open to anyone visiting South Square and is open on days 

that The Watchmaker is closed. 

  

Also there is a large pub situated next door to South Square that opens 7 days a 

week and closes at midnight, they have hosted many large outdoor events including 

music, the noise level from this pub far surpasses any noise that could come from 

the community garden.  

Page 65



From a local residents point of view it would be difficult to determine which premises 

the noise is coming from. 

  

Based on this I would ask is the request for a license review accurate?  

If it is accurate I would ask why a pub that shares a building with a small community 

garden needs a license review and a 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Friday, 29 April 2022 at 10.00 am in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS 

 
M Slater Winnard Hawkesworth 
 
 
  
10.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
  

11.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
 
  

12.   APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
WATCHMAKER, SOUTH SQUARE CENTRE, SOUTH SQUARE, THORNTON, 
BRADFORD, BD13 3ES. 
 
 
 

Commenced: 10:09 
Adjourned: 11:18 

Recommenced: 11:33 
Concluded: 11:36 

 
PRESENT  
 
Members of the Bradford District Licensing Panel 
Councillor Slater (Chair), Councillor Winnard, Councillor Hawkesworth 
 
Legal Representative 
Richard Winter 
 
 
Licensing Officer 
Melanie McGurk 



2 

 
Applicant 
Andy Jewsbury  
Abril Kelly 
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report (Document “AE”) which outlined an 
application for a review of premises licence for the Watchmaker, South Square 
Centre, South Square, Thornton, Bradford, BD13 3ES. 
 
The Licensing Officer reported that 13 letters of representations had been 
received from local residents objecting and 24 letters from other local residents in 
support of the Beer garden. 
 
The Applicant advised Panel Members that he resided on Oakroyd which is 
opposite the Beer garden. The Applicant explained that the level of noise 
generated at the Garden has caused nuisance to local residents, residents were 
not able to open their windows or able to enjoy the use of their own private 
gardens due to loud disruptive noise. The Applicant expressed disappointment 
that the Beer Garden had been granted permission to operate in an area in which 
residents have enjoyed peace and quiet for many years. 
 
The Applicant informed Panel Members that there had been several anti-social 
behaviour incidents and obstructive car parking by patrons of the Watchmaker.  
 
The Applicant further explained how the noise from the Beer Garden would build 
from early evening and would get louder as the evening progressed due to 
alcohol consumption. Residents were able to hear individual conversations; 
therefore, residents were not able to enjoy quality time in their own private 
gardens. 
 
The Applicant requested that the use of the Beer Garden by the Watchmaker to 
be limited to occasional use only with limited operating hours.  
 
Panel Members were keen to know if there had been any input from 
Environmental Health department and if there had been any visits to the site to 
establish the noise related issue. 
The Applicant advised that the Environmental Health department had been 
approached but residents had been advised that there were no resources 
available to take any action.  
 
Panel Members wanted to know if the issue of loud noise was throughout the 
duration of the week or just on weekends. Panel Members wanted to better 
understand the frequency of the noise nuisance. 
 
Responding to Panel Members the Applicant advised that the problem was mainly 
on Friday, Saturday and Sundays from 2pm till 7.30pm every week. The gazebo 
also helped attract customers in all weathers and most evenings.  
 
Panel Members were keen to understand what the Beer Garden had been 
previously used for. 
 
The Applicant advised Members that the Beer Garden was used by various 



3 

different businesses such as, gift shops and workshops. People from the 
community would make good use of the of the area occasionally. 
 
The Legal Advisor requested to know if there was any screening around the 
garden space and requested clarification on representations received from other 
local residents. 
 
The Applicant advised that there was some fencing around the Garden which did 
not deter noise pollution. 13 other unhappy local residents from the immediately 
surrounding area had sent in written representations objecting to noise 
disruptions and other issues caused by the use of the Beer Garden. 
Representations were from residents at Oakroyd, Friendly Street, Priestley Street, 
Enderley Road and Alan Court. 
 
The Legal Advisor requested to know if any residents had been prompted to 
make representations. To which the Applicant confirmed that no residents were 
approached to make any form of representation. 
 
The Legal Advisor requested clarification on the Applicant’s request for a 
condition to be imposed on the license rather than to revoke the license. 
The Applicant confirmed that he was requesting for a condition on the license 
which would prevent the frequent use of the Garden and limit hours of use by the 
Watchmaker. 
 
The Landlord of the Watchmaker addressed Panel Members and provided an 
opening statement in which he clarified that the Garden was not a beer garden 
but a community garden which has been used by various businesses for the 
benefit of the community.  
 
Members of the Panel were informed that the Garden was managed at all times 
and the use of it ended at 7.30pm by the Watchmaker. The garden was a space 
for the local community and the community was very supportive of it. The garden 
was restored from a dilapidated state so that the Square could have a community 
space that could be used by all.     
The Landlord further advised Members that there had been no reported incidents 
or any issues with the Police, Environmental Health or the local residents. 
Consultations had always been carried out for the benefit of the local residents if 
there were any plans for change to the interior or exterior in South Square. 
 
Panel Members asked the Landlord if he was aware of the residents’ concerns 
about noise pollution and if and how he had addressed this issue. To which the 
Landlord advised that there had been no noise and that a sign had been on clear 
display in the garden advising customers to keep noise level down. 
 
The Licensing Officer asked the Landlord if he had received any complaints from 
local residents. The Landlord advised that there had been one incident where a 
local resident who approached and threatened him, this was reported to the 
Police. No other complaints were made by local residents. 
 
The Legal Advisor requested clarification on the Landlords statement where he 
had advised that there had been no loud noise generated at the community 
garden and if he accepted that there were 13 representations that support the 



4 

application. 
 
The Landlord of the Watchmaker clarified that even though there has been some 
noise, it had not been causing any noise pollution or public nuisance. The noise 
level had not been as described by the Applicant.  
The Landlord advised that he believed the statements of the 13 representations to 
be false and pointed out that there had also been 24 representations in support of 
the community garden and the Watchmaker. 
 
The Legal Advisor requested to know when the Watchmaker commenced the use 
of the community garden. The Landlord informed that the Watchmaker has been 
using the community garden since May 2021. 
 
Panel Members were keen to understand if the garden was used for any other 
purpose. 
The Landlord in response advised Panel Members that the community garden 
space was used by various other businesses, some of whom also sold alcohol. 
There were Watchmaker patrons amongst other business users making use of 
the garden. 
 
Panel Members were keen to understand what the difference was between a beer 
garden and a community garden. 
 
Members were advised that a community garden was a mixed/multi use garden, it 
was a space for any events to take place at. The Watchmaker did not have an 
exclusive license to serve drinks at the community garden.  
 
The Landlord informed the Panel Members that the Watchmaker was harassed 
by people and falsely accused of wrong doings even though the Watchmaker had 
worked tirelessly to restore the community garden for the benefit of the local 
people and community. The garden was a great space for all to enjoy and make 
use of, people do not have to buy a drink to be there as it is open to all. 
 
The Applicant pointed out that he and the rest of the concerned residents would 
not have gone to the lengths of complaining had the noise nuisance not existed 
and also stressed that majority of the community garden is used by patrons of the 
Watchmaker. 
 
 
Resolved -  
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the 
hearing; valid written representations received during the statutory period, 
the published statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; 
the panel refuses the application for a review. 
 
 
Reason – This decision was made on the basis that the evidence heard does not 
lead the Panel to consider that it is reasonable to restrict the use of the 
Community Garden by patrons of the Watchmaker licenced premises. 
 
ACTION: Interim Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 



5 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford District Licensing Panel. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


